

ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF ARIZONA, *ex rel.*
MARK BRNOVICH, Attorney General

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS;
JOHN P. CREER, Assistant Vice
President for University Real Estate
Development at Arizona State University;
EDDIE COOK, in his official capacity as
MARICOPA COUNTY ASSESSOR;
ROYCE T. FLORA, in his official
capacity as MARICOPA COUNTY
TREASURER,

Appellees/Respondents.

Case No. 1 CA-TX 20-0003

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. TX2019-000011

STATE'S OPENING BRIEF

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Joseph A. Kanefield (Bar No. 15838)
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff

Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III (Bar No. 28698)
Oramel H. ("O.H.") Skinner (Bar No. 32891)
Michael S. Catlett (Bar No. 25238)
Robert J. Makar (Bar No. 33579)
Katlyn J. Divis (Bar No. 35583)
Assistant Attorneys General
2005 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 542-7751
Michael.Catlett@azag.gov

Attorneys for Appellant State of Arizona, ex rel. Mark Brnovich, Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. ABOR’s Status and Powers Relating To Real and Personal Property. 5

 B. ABOR Is Trading on its Tax Status Through Commercial Real Estate
 Development.6

 C. The Omni Transaction Is Structured as a Lease to Evade Property
 Taxes.....7

 D. The Omni Transaction Is Also An Unlawful Gift or Subsidy.9

 E. The AG Did Not Know The Terms Of The Omni Transaction Until
 March 9, 2019.....10

STATEMENT OF ISSUES12

ARGUMENT14

I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR ABOR WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE
 AG TIMELY BROUGHT THE ILLEGAL PAYMENTS CLAIM (COUNT
 IV).....14

 A. Under § 35-212(E), The AG Has Five Years To Bring His Illegal
 Payments Claim.....15

 B. Count IV of the FAC Against ABOR Relates Back To The Date Of
 The Original Complaint Under Rule 15(c)(1).....19

 C. The AG’s Illegal Payments Claim Accrued Within One Year of the
 FAC.24

 D. Alternatively, Any Accrual Date Earlier Than One Year Before the
 FAC Is a Question of Fact, And the Trial Court Improperly Denied
 the AG’s Discovery Into Tolling.....28

II.	DISMISSAL OF COUNTS I-III AGAINST ABOR AND COUNT IV AGAINST CREER WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE THE AG HAS AUTHORITY AND THESE CLAIMS ARE VALIDLY PLED.....	29
A.	The AG Has Authority To Bring The Counts in the FAC.....	30
1.	The AG Has Broad Authority Under § 35-212, As Recognized in <i>Woods v. Block</i> , and He Also Has Authority To “Prosecute” Actions Under § 41-193(A)(2).....	30
2.	The AG Has Independent Authority To Bring Counts II-III Under The <i>Quo Warranto</i> Statute, A.R.S. § 12-2041.	33
3.	The AG Has Independent Authority To Bring Count One Under The Tax Enforcement Statute, A.R.S. § 42-1004(E).....	37
B.	Counts I-III State Valid Claims Against ABOR, and Count IV States a Valid Claim Against ASU VP Creer.....	38
1.	The AG Properly Pled That ABOR Does Not Have The Authority To Enter Into The Omni Transaction.....	39
2.	The AG Properly Pled That The Omni Transaction Violates Article 9, § 2(12) of the Arizona Constitution.....	43
3.	The AG Properly Pled That The Omni Property Will Be Subject To Taxation Under Article 9, § 2(2).....	45
4.	The AG Properly Pled A § 35-212 Claim Against ASU VP Creer.....	50
C.	There Are No Alternative Grounds for Affirmance in Part.....	52
1.	The AG Was Not Required To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Before Bringing Counts I-III.....	52
2.	Counts II-III Are Justiciable.	53
III.	THE TRIAL COURT’S ATTORNEY FEES AWARD MUST BE VACATED OR, IF THIS COURT AFFIRMS, REDUCED.	56
	CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aaron v. Fromkin</i> , 196 Ariz. 224 (App. 2000)	13, 19, 24, 29
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 120 Ariz. 533 (1978)	53
<i>Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Raby</i> , 204 Ariz. 509 (App. 2003)	46
<i>Ariz. State Land Dep't v. McFate</i> , 87 Ariz. 139 (1960)	32, 38, 39
<i>AROK Constr. Co. v. Indian Constr. Svcs.</i> , 174 Ariz. 291 (App. 1993)	13
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Bade v. Drachman</i> , 4 Ariz. App. 55 (App. 1966)	42
<i>Baldwin v. Rohrer</i> , 105 Ariz. 49 (1969)	53
<i>Barnes v. Vozack</i> , 113 Ariz. 269 (1976)	23, 24
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Ariz. v. Sullivan</i> , 45 Ariz. 245 (1935)	6, 35, 49
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univs. and State Coll. v. City of Tempe</i> , 88 Ariz. 299 (1960)	35, 49
<i>Bilke v. State</i> , 206 Ariz. 462 (2003)	15

<i>Boatman v. Samaritan Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 168 Ariz. 207 (App. 1990)	23
<i>Brewer v. Burns</i> , 222 Ariz. 234 (2009)	36
<i>Buckeye Pollution Control Corp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , No. 1 CA-TX 05-0011, 2007 WL 5517458 (App. 2007).....	48
<i>Canyon del Rio Investors, L.L.C. v. City of Flagstaff</i> , 227 Ariz. 336 (App. 2011)	25
<i>Chandler Improvement Co. v. Desert Viking DV Town Homes, L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 681661 (Ariz. Ct. App. Feb. 25, 2010).....	56
<i>City of Scottsdale v. McDowell Mountain Irr. & Drainage Dist.</i> , 107 Ariz. 117 (1971)	36
<i>City of Tempe v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 11 Ariz. App. 24 (1969).....	50
<i>City of Tempe v. Del E. Webb</i> , 13 Ariz. App. 597 (1971)	50
<i>City of Tombstone v. Macia</i> , 30 Ariz. 218 (1926)	34
<i>City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc.</i> , 209 Ariz. 544 (2005).....	19
<i>Coconino Cty. v. Antco, Inc.</i> , 214 Ariz. 82 (App. 2006)	54
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	13, 43, 44
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 191 Ariz. 313 (1998)	29
<i>Dube v. Likins</i> , 216 Ariz. 406 (App. 2007)	26

<i>Echlin v. Peacehealth</i> , 887 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Eller Media Co. v. City of Tucson</i> , 198 Ariz. 127 (App. 2000)	13
<i>Faulkner v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Gila Cty.</i> , 17 Ariz. 139 (1915)	37
<i>Flynn v. Campbell</i> , 243 Ariz. 76 (2017)	13, 20
<i>Forty–Seventh Leg. v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482 (2006)	55
<i>Foundation Dev. Corp. v. Loehmann’s, Inc.</i> , 163 Ariz. 438 (1990)	44
<i>Fund Manager v. Corbin</i> , 161 Ariz. 348 (App. 1988)	31
<i>Glaze v. Larsen</i> , 207 Ariz. 26 (2004)	26
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 186 Ariz. 590 (App. 1996)	54
<i>In re Estate of Winn</i> , 214 Ariz. 149 (2007)	18
<i>Indus. Dev. Auth. of County of Pima v. Maricopa County</i> , 189 Ariz. 558 (App. 1997)	48, 49
<i>Kromko v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 216 Ariz. 190 (2007)	55
<i>Leatherwood v. Hill</i> , 10 Ariz. 243 (1906)	34, 35
<i>Long v. City of Glendale</i> , 208 Ariz. 319 (App. 2004)	26, 28

<i>Maricopa Cty. v. State</i> , 187 Ariz. 275 (App. 1996)	53
<i>Marshall v. Super. Ct., Maricopa Cty.</i> , 131 Ariz. 379 (1982)	20, 23, 24
<i>McDonald v. Cochise Cty.</i> , 37 Ariz. 90 (1930)	36, 37
<i>Medina v. Ariz. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 185 Ariz. 414 (App. 1995)	53
<i>Monroe v. Ariz. Acreage LLC</i> , 246 Ariz. 557 (App. 2019)	18
<i>Pargman v. Vickers</i> , 208 Ariz. 573 (App. 2004)	13
<i>Premier Physicians Group, PLLC v. Navarro</i> , 240 Ariz. 193 (2016)	41
<i>Servs. Holding Co. v. Transamerica Occidental Life Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Ariz. 198 (App. 1994)	20
<i>Sky Ranch Operations LLC v. Yavapai Cty.</i> , No. 1 CA-TX 19-0005, 2020 WL 2393785 (Ariz. Ct. App. May 12, 2020)	44
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich</i> , 2019 WL 3941067 (Ariz. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2019).....	32, 39
<i>State ex rel. Watkins v. Fernandez</i> , 106 Fla. 779 (1932).....	37
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997)	31, 32
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 215 Ariz. 553 (App.2007)	29
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 212 Ariz. 55, 127 P.3d 873 (2006)	41

<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 244 Ariz. 9 (2018)	55, 56
<i>Thompson v. Pima Cty.</i> , 226 Ariz. 42 (App. 2010)	26
<i>Tucson Botanical Gardens, Inc. v. Pima County</i> , 218 Ariz. 523 (App. 2008)	47, 56
<i>Tucson Junior League of Tucson v. Emerine</i> , 122 Ariz. 324 (App. 1979)	47, 56
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	27, 33
<i>Ulibarri v. Gerstenberger</i> , 178 Ariz. 151 (App. 1993)	30
<i>Univ. Med. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 201 Ariz. 447 (App. 2001)	50
<i>Verde Valley Sch. v. Yavapai Cty.</i> , 90 Ariz. 180 (1961)	46
<i>Walk v. Ring</i> , 202 Ariz. 310 (2002)	30
<i>Watts v. State</i> , 115 Ariz. 545 (App. 1977)	20
<i>Wilco Aviation v. Garfield</i> , 123 Ariz. 360 (App. 1979)	52
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Woodward v. Chirco Constr. Co.</i> , 141 Ariz. 520 (App. 1984)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 17	56
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1(3)	52
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 2(1)	47
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 2(2)	47
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 2(12)	38, 43
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 2(13)	46, 48
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 1	5, 47
Ariz. Const. art. XI, § 2	5
Ariz. Const. art. XII, § 1	35

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 11-202(A)	35
A.R.S. § 12-120.21(A)(1)	5
A.R.S. § 12-820 <i>et seq.</i>	17
A.R.S. § 12-821	25
A.R.S. § 12-821.01	17, 25
A.R.S. § 12-1831 <i>et seq.</i>	33
A.R.S. § 12-2041	33, 34, 37
A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1)	5
A.R.S. § 13-3413(A)	56
A.R.S. § 15-1625	5, 6, 35, 40, 49, 54

A.R.S. § 15-1626.....	5, 35
A.R.S. § 15-1636.....	6, 41
A.R.S. § 15-1637.....	6, 41
A.R.S. § 15-1637(A).....	49
A.R.S. § 15-1683(A).....	49
A.R.S. § 35-212(A)(1)	33
A.R.S. § 35-212(A)(1) (2018 version).....	51
A.R.S. § 35-212(B)	51
A.R.S. § 35-212(E)	15, 16, 17
A.R.S. § 35-511(2).....	48
A.R.S. § 35-701(9).....	49
A.R.S. § 41-193(A)(2)	32, 33
A.R.S. § 42-1004(E)	33, 38
A.R.S. § 42-11002.....	38, 46
A.R.S. § 42-11102 <i>et seq.</i>	56
A.R.S. § 42-11104(A)	38, 47, 51
A.R.S. § 42-11154(2)	47
A.R.S. § 42-16201 <i>et seq.</i>	53
A.R.S. § 42-16201(A).....	54
A.R.S. § 42-16251 <i>et seq.</i>	54
A.R.S. § 42-19003.....	44

A.R.S. § 42-19051 *et seq.*53

A.R.S. § 48-4202(C)6, 41

RULES

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 15(a)3

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 15(c) 19, 21

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 56(a)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2018 Ariz. Legis. Serv. Ch. 253 (S.B. 1274) (West).....16

3 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (St. George
Tucker ed. 1803)37

Franchise, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)34

Franchise, THE CENTURY DICTIONARY, Vol. III, p. 2361 (1895)34

General Effective Dates, Ariz. State Leg., <https://www.azleg.gov/general-effective-dates/> (last visited July 7, 2020)18

QUO WARRANTO AND PRIVATE CORPORATIONS, 37 Yale L.J. 237 (1927)37
